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Scope:

The scope of this report covers the following scenarios:
● School Profile
● Application
● High School Visits
● Engage
● Documents

Evaluation Methods Used:

Automated and Manual Testing

The application has been developed with WCAG 2.2 AA guidelines. Automated accessibility tools were only used for testing select
WCAG criteria. A combination of customized automated tools, assistive technology (AT), and manual checking was used for evaluation
in this report, including:
● ANDI, the accessibility, and Section 508 testing tool designed by the U.S. government.
● AXE DevTools Professional
● Colorblindly, is a colorblind simulator for web browsers.
● JAWS is the Job Access with Speech screen reader.
● ZoomText is a Zoom tool by the makers of JAWS.
● ASCI Keyboards

Testing by Persons with Documented Disabilities

Accessibility professionals and individuals with documented disabilities conducted the manual portion of this audit. They tested:

● All menus, tabs, buttons, links, and other interactive elements.
● The user flow is logical and intuitive.
● Speech output is accurate and matches on-screen activity and text.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

VPAT Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

● Supports: The product's functionality has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or with equivalent
facilitation.

● Partially Supports: Some of the product's functionality does not meet the criterion.
● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and
accessibility-supported technology use as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes: Testing was done on Windows 10, Windows 11, and macOS X 14.0 desktop environments.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Supports When college users add images to content items

(posts, events, etc), Scoir provides a field for the
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
user to enter text alternatives (i.e. Alt Text);
however, it is up to the user to ensure the text
accurately describes the image.

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Does Not Apply
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Does Not Apply
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)
(Level A)

Does Not Apply

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Partially Supports ● Accessible main navigation structure is in
development, to be delivered in the future

● Some table header elements are not marked
accordingly.

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Partially Supports Keyboard users can access all content, but some
content can be difficult to navigate.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Does Not Apply
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports Alternative formats are available for charts that rely

heavily on using color to explain the data.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Does Not Apply
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Does Not Apply
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Does Not Apply
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Does Not Apply
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Does Not Apply
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Supports
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports All page titles successfully describe the page to

users.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports Some links in the third party Resource Center

Announcements and Help Center are announced as
static text but are still operable.

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports Multipoint or path-based gestures for operation are
not required.

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports No unwanted or intended actions occur as a result
of a pointer cancellation.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports Form element labels do have visible text as part of

their accessible name.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Does Not Apply
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports Pages contain the proper language.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Partially Supports Filters on Mappage auto-update the content without

the user’s knowledge.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) Supports
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports The user is provided with error identification or help

options.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Supports
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) Does Not Apply
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Partially Supports ● Some submenu items are not announced or

expanded to the screen reader user.
● Some graph legends are not announced.
● While the user is able to use the sort button on

tables they are not informed when sorting the
information ascending or descending.

● Some filters and actions do not announce
results, however, the user can interact with
these elements.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes: Testing was done on Windows 10, Windows 11, and macOS X 14.0 desktop environments.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Does Not Apply
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Does Not Apply

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
Content and operation is not restricted to a single
display orientation, such as portrait or landscape
unless a specific display orientation is essential.

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
The purpose of each input field collecting
information about the user can be programmatically
determined.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports

Native authored components all meet required
contrast ratios for text and UI components.

The third-party map icons do contain contrast
issues. However, these do not impact navigation
and functionality for the user.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Partially Supports

While the user can navigate to all needed submenu
items, some content can be cut off when viewing
the page at 200% browser zoom and a 1280-pixel
viewport width.

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports Text is used to convey information rather than
images of text.

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
Content can be presented without loss of
information or functionality and without requiring
scrolling in two dimensions

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports

The visual presentation of the following has a
contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent
color(s): User Interface Components and Graphical
Objects.

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports Hover and focus content is dismissible, hoverable,
and persistent

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Partially Supports Some content does not have multiple ways to
access.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports
When a user interface component receives
keyboard focus, the component is not entirely
hidden due to author-created content.

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports Pages do not require dragging movements.

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports The target size for pointer inputs is at least 24 by 24
CSS pixels. Mobile environments were not tested.

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports The human language of each passage or phrase in
the content can be programmatically determined
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
except for proper names, technical terms, words of
indeterminate language, and words or phrases that
have become part of the vernacular of the
immediately surrounding text.

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports

Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on
multiple Web pages within a set of Web pages do
occur in the same relative order each time unless
the user initiates a change.

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports Components that have the same functionality within
a set of Web pages are identified consistently.

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Partially Supports

● On all forms, when users select to save
changes, they are given error messages on the
input element(s)

● When the save button is disabled, error
messages are provided on the input element(s)

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Does Not Apply
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Does Not Apply

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Partially Supports Some search results are not announced for
example on the High School Visits Map page.

Legal Disclaimers:

Scoir, Inc.

Accessiblü, LLC

This report is an interpretation of WCAG 2.2 success criteria and functions provided by Accessiblü, LLC, a division of New Possibilities Group, LLC and Scoir, Inc..,

and may include a description of items that are found to be both generally accessible by persons with a variety of disabilities as well as items that may not be

fully accessible by the same. Under no circumstances, including but not limited to negligence, shall Accessiblü or Scoir be liable for any special or consequential

damages that result from the use of, or the inability to use, the guidance found within this report.
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